

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

----- X
FRIENDS OF GEORGE’S, INC., :

Plaintiff, :

-against- :

Case No. 2:23-cv-02163-TLP-tmp

STATE OF TENNESSEE, BILL LEE, in his official and
individual capacity as governor of Tennessee, :
JONATHAN SKRMETTI, in his official and individual :
capacity as the Attorney General of Tennessee, and :
STEVEN J. MULROY, in his official and individual :
capacity as District Attorney General of Shelby County, :
Tennessee, :

Defendants. :

----- X

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ACTORS’ EQUITY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Megan Stater Shaw*
NY Bar #5877568
COHEN, WEISS AND SIMON LLP
900 Third Avenue, Suite 2100
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 356-0205
MShaw@cwsny.com
*Admission *pro hac vice* forthcoming

Samuel Morris
TN Bar #12506
GODWIN, MORRIS, LAURENZI &
BLOOMFIELD, P.C.
50 N. Front St., Suite 800
Memphis, TN 38103
Telephone: (901) 528-1702
smorris@gmlblaw.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Actors’ Equity Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. TENNESSEE’S STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD AND VAGUE..... | 4 |
| A. The Statute Applies to Protected, Non-Obscene Speech | 4 |
| B. States Cannot Ban Protected Speech Altogether to Shelter Children..... | 5 |
| C. The Statute Applies to Speech Deemed “Harmful to Minors” Without Providing Further Guidance..... | 6 |
| II. THE STATUTE DETERS LIVE THEATRICAL PRODUCTIONS PERFORMED BY EQUITY MEMBERS IN TENNESSEE..... | 7 |
| A. The Controversial Live Theatrical Productions Performed by Equity Members are Indistinguishable from Drag Shows..... | 8 |
| B. By Covering Equity Productions, the Statute will Chill Protected Speech in Tennessee..... | 10 |
| C. A Chill on Live Theatrical Productions will have a Significant Economic Impact on the State of Tennessee..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... | 4 |
| <i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 4 |
| <i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... | 5 |
| <i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... | 4 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... | 4 |
| <i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Sable Comm’s of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... | 5 |
| <i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)..... | 5 |
| <i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... | 9 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I..... | 1, 3, 4 |

Statutes

T.C.A. § 39-17-901(C).....3, 6

Other Authorities

2013 Grammy Winners, RECORDING ACADEMY GRAMMY AWARDS,
<https://www.grammy.com/awards/56th-annual-grammy-awards> (last visited
 Apr. 14, 2023)2

Angele Latham, *Jackson Pride Organizer Expresses ‘Joy,’ Rep. Todd Calls a
 ‘Win’ with Drag Show Ruling*, JACKSON SUN,
[https://www.jacksonsun.com/story/news/2022/10/07/jackson-pride-tn-2022-
 drag-show-age-18-and-older/69547945007/](https://www.jacksonsun.com/story/news/2022/10/07/jackson-pride-tn-2022-drag-show-age-18-and-older/69547945007/).....2

Everybody Say Yeah! Kinky Boots is Available for Licensing, MTISHOWS.COM,
[https://www.mtishows.com/news/everybody-say-yeah-kinky-boots-is-
 available-for-licensing](https://www.mtishows.com/news/everybody-say-yeah-kinky-boots-is-available-for-licensing) (last visited Apr. 14, 2023)2

Family Research Council (@FRCdc), Twitter (Feb. 27, 2023 at 5:37 P.M.),
[https://twitter.com/FRCdc/status/1630336463538737155?cxt=HHwWhsC-
 2YWYj6AtAAAA](https://twitter.com/FRCdc/status/1630336463538737155?cxt=HHwWhsC-2YWYj6AtAAAA)2

Jeff Lunden, *In the Broadway Musical ‘1776,’ the Revolution is in the Casting*,
 NPR.ORG, [https://www.npr.org/2022/10/15/1128740858/broadway-musical-
 1776-gender-race#:~:text=Roundabout%20Theatre%20Company-
 ,Elizabeth%20A.,as%20John%20Adams%20in%201776](https://www.npr.org/2022/10/15/1128740858/broadway-musical-1776-gender-race#:~:text=Roundabout%20Theatre%20Company-,Elizabeth%20A.,as%20John%20Adams%20in%201776). (last visited Apr. 14,
 2023)9

Kinky Boots, TONY AWARDS,
[https://www.tonyawards.com/winners/year/any/category/any/show/kinky-
 boots/](https://www.tonyawards.com/winners/year/any/category/any/show/kinky-boots/) (last visited Apr. 14, 2023).....2

Marc Hershberg, *Musicals make more Money on the Road than on Broadway*,
 FORBES.COM (Feb. 3, 2019),
[https://www.forbes.com/sites/marchershberg/2019/02/03/musicals-make-
 more-money-on-the-road-than-on-broadway/?sh=211799f8a111](https://www.forbes.com/sites/marchershberg/2019/02/03/musicals-make-more-money-on-the-road-than-on-broadway/?sh=211799f8a111).....11

Marybeth Hamilton, *SEX, The Drag, and 1920s Broadway*, 36 THE MIT PRESS
 82, 84 (1988).....9

Morning Call, *Don’t say gay? Students say Bucks School District Killed Musical
 ‘Rent’ Because it has Queer Relationships*, THE MORNING CALL (Apr. 19,
 2022 at 11:56 A.M.), [https://www.mcall.com/2022/04/19/dont-say-gay-
 students-say-bucks-school-district-killed-production-of-musical-rent-because-
 it-has-queer-relationships/](https://www.mcall.com/2022/04/19/dont-say-gay-students-say-bucks-school-district-killed-production-of-musical-rent-because-it-has-queer-relationships/).....9

Nancy Roberts Trott, *School District Anti-Gay Policy Splits N.H. Town*, LOS ANGELES TIMES (Mar. 17, 1996 at 12 A.M.), <https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1996-03-17-mn-47986-story.html>.8

Page Six Team, *‘Kinky Boots’ Walks Tall in Macy’s After Parade Controversy*, PAGESIX.COM (Nov. 30, 2013), <https://pagesix.com/2013/11/30/kinky-boots-walks-tall-in-macys-after-thanksgiving-parade-controversy/>. /10

‘Rent’ Controversy in Idaho: LGBT Content in Lake City Playhouse Musical Sparks Backlash, HUFFPOST.COM (Dec. 23, 2011 at 1:36 P.M.), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/rent-controversy-in-idaho_n_1167896.9

The Economic Impact of Touring Broadway 2016-2017, THE BROADWAY LEAGUE, <https://www.broadwayleague.com/research/research-reports/> (Nov. 2019)11

WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, TWELFTH NIGHT, act 2, sc. 5, l. 97-1018
